the AGF Trust portfolios and the reduction in lower-yielding liquid
assets compared to a year ago. Table 5 provides a summary of net
interest income.

The Bank uses derivatives to manage the interest rate risk
associated with some of its loan and deposit portfolios. In 2013,
interest rate swaps generated revenues of $44.3 million and partly
compensated lower interest income resulting from declining
interest rates. Depending on interest rate fluctuations and on the
portfolio mix in terms of maturity and product types, actual return
on portfolios can vary substantially. The Bank uses models to
quantify the potential impact of various rate scenarios on future
revenues and equity, as explained in the Asset and Liability
Management Activities section on page 51 of this MD&A.

A. NET INTEREST INCOME : 66%

B. FEES AND COMMISSIONS ON
LOANS AND DEPOSITS : 15%

C. INCOME RELATED TO
FINANCIAL MARKETS : 9%

D. OTHER : 10%

(1)

A
B

C

D

2013 ANNUAL REPORT  LAURENTIAN BANK  23

TABLE 5

CHANGES IN NET INTEREST INCOME
For the years ended October 31 (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts)

TABLE 6

ANALYSIS OF CHANGE IN NET INTEREST INCOME
For the years ended October 31 (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  2013 / 2012   2012 / 2011
  Increase (decrease) due to change in   Increase (decrease) due to change in

AVERAGE
VOLUME

AVERAGE
RATE

NET
CHANGE

AVERAGE
VOLUME

AVERAGE
RATE

NET
CHANGE

Assets $ 45,935   $ (6,363)  $ 39,572  $ 34,490   $ 13,578   $ 48,068

Liabilities  19,803   (21,643)   (1,840)   35,378   (56,903)   (21,525)

Net interest income $ 65,738   $ (28,006)  $ 37,732  $ 69,868   $ (43,325)  $ 26,543

OTHER INCOME
Other income was $296.6 million for the year ended
October 31, 2013, compared with $265.6 million for the same
period in 2012, a solid 12% year-over-year increase reflecting
improvements across all revenue streams.

Fees and commissions on loans and deposits increased by 12%
to $133.8 million for fiscal 2013 from $120.0 million in 2012,
mainly driven by increased deposit service charges due to pricing
initiatives, as well as higher lending fees due to increased
business volume and commercial loan prepayment penalties.
Card service revenues also contributed to the increase as a